Wisconsin law.
tees, and shall have power to establish, conduct and continue at or near the city of Milwaukee, a Female Seminary, and to devise and execute measures for the management and prosperity thereof; to prescribe the course of study in the several departments thereof; to appoint requisite teachers and tutors, and also to confer such degrees, and to grant and issue such diplomas as are usually conferred and granted in Female Seminaries. The said board of trustees shall also have power to appoint an executive committee, consisting of the president, secretary and treaswer and three members, for the transaction of all ordinary business under the direction of the by-laws, and subject to the approval of the board of trustees.

Sec. 4. All funds and property received by the board How funds upof trustees by gift or otherwise, shall be faithfully applied plied. by them to the best of their judgment for the benefit of the Seminary in the purchase or rent of grounds or buildings, procuring library and apparatus, furniture and fixtures, creating endowments for the payment of teachers, and in the payment of the necessary and proper expenses of the said corporation: Provided, however, That any do-Provise nation or bequest made for particular purposes in accordance with the design of the corporation hereby created, shall be applied according to the wishes of the donor and the terms of the bequest.

SEO. 5. The library, apparatus, cabinet, buildings and Property exempt lands, not exceeding five acres, belonging to the corporation hereby created, shall be exempt from taxation: Provided, That lands exempted from taxation by the provisions of this act shall not be used for any other than Sem-

mary purposes.

SEO. 6. This act shall take effect immediately.

J. McM. SHAFTER,

Speaker of the Assembly. TIMOTHY BURNS,

It. Governor and President of the Senate.

Approved March 12, 1852.

LEONARD J. FARWELL.

[Published March 29, 1852.]

An Act to appropriate to Chauscey Abbott and to Leonard J. Farwell the sums of Chap 119

The people of the State of Wisconsin represented in Senate and Assembly do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. There is hereby appropriated to Chauncey Abbott, Post Master, at Madison, the sum of two thousand

eight hundred and eighty-seven dollars and seventy-two cents, for postage of the members of the legislature, from January 14th to March 4th, 1852, to be paid out of any money in the state treasury.

Sec. 2. There is hereby appropriated to Leonard J. Farwell, Governor, the sum of one thousand five hundred dollars, out of any money in the state treasury, to be paid by him to Chauncey Abbott, Post Master at Madison, for postage of the members of the legislature after the 4th day of March, A. D. 1852, on accounts audited by the proper committees of the legislature, or otherwise established to his satisfaction.

J. McM. SHAFTER,

Speaker of the Assembly.

TIMOTHY BURNS.

It. Governor and President of the Senote.

Approved March 15, 1852.

LEONARD J. FARWELL.

Chap 120

Au Act to authorize the laying out a State Road therein described.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do chuck as follows:

Section 1. Jacob Rogers, D. D. Billings and William Ward, be, and are hereby appointed commissioners to lay out and establish a state road commencing at Packwankee in Marquette county, thence running in a westerly direction to Davis' tavern on the Pinery road leading from Fort Winnebago to Grand Rapids; thence to cross the Wisconsin river at or near where the town line crosses said river between town fourteen and fifteen; thence to Carpenter's and Rogers' mills on the Lemonware river in Sauk county; and thence to intersect the state road leading from Dutton in Sauk county to Prairie La Crosse, at or near Maughs's mill on the Lemonwoir river in Adams county.

Sec. 2. The commissioners shall receive for their serFecator services such compensation as may be allowed by the board
of supervisors of the counties through which said road may
pass: Provided. That no part of the expense of laying out
said road shall be paid out of the state treasury.

J. McM. SHAFTER,

Speaker of the Assembly. TIMOTHY BURNS.

Lt. Governor and President of the Senate.
Approved, March 15, 1852.
LEONARD J. FARWELL.